CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF OSAKIS IN DOUGLAS COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following described territory in the counties of Douglas and Todd, in the State of Minnesota, to-wit: all of sections twenty-five (25) and twenty-six (26) and south half (\frac{1}{2}) of sections twenty-three (23) and twenty-four (24) and the north half (\frac{1}{2}) of the north half (\frac{1}{2}) of sections thirty-five (35) and thirty-six (36), in township one hundred and twenty-eight (128) north, of range thirty-six (36) west, in the county of Douglas, and the west half (\frac{1}{2}) of section thirty (30) in township one hundred and twenty-eight (128) north, of range thirty-five (35) west, in the county of Todd, shall be and is hereby constituted the village of Osakis, under the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the amendments thereto.

Sec. 2. That W. H. Crow, W. P. Long and C. C. Shedd are designated as commissioners under section nine (9) of said chapter, to post notices of the first election and to conduct the same.

SEC. 3. In addition to the general powers conferred by the said chapter, the village council of said village shall also have power and authority—

First, To prescribe such additional duties for the officers of said

village as they may by ordinance direct.

Second, To appoint such additional special officers for said village as may be necessary therefor.

Third, To provide for the publication in a newspaper, in their

discretion, of notices and ordinances.

Fourth. To lay out, alter, open, widen, extend, establish, grade, repair, or otherwise improve or keep in repair, streets, alleys, commons, sidewalks, ditches, sewers and public grounds, and they may establish and record with the recorder, grade of streets or sidewalks.

SEC. 4. The village council shall have the power and authority to open, lay out or vacate streets and alleys within the limits of said village, which is conferred by the general laws of the State upon boards of supervisors of townships, to open, alter, discontinue or lay out roads, and in the matter of opening, laying out or vacating streets or alleys and the assessment of damages, the village council shall be governed by and act under the general laws of the State providing for altering, discontinuing and laying out roads; and

appeals may be taken in the same manner to the county commissioners as appeals are, under the general laws, taken from the de-

cisions of township supervisors.

SEC. 5. That the village council shall not have any power or authority under this act to grant or issue license to any person or persons for the purpose of vending, dealing in, disposing of spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors, until such power and authority is first given them by a vote of a majority of the legal voters voting at any general or special meeting to vote upon that question, that due and legal notice of such meeting or meetings shall be given by the village council by posting notices in three (3) public places in said village, at least ten (10) days before the same is held, that the purpose for which said meeting is held shall be clearly stated in said notices, and if the village council are authorized to issue licenses as aforesaid, then they shall fix the license at not less than one hundred (100) dollars nor more than three hundred (300) dollars.

SEC. 6. That all acts or parts of acts conflicting with this act

is hereby repealed.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE INCORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF PARK POINT AND TO GRANT IT CERTAIN POWERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all that part of Minnesota Point in the county of St. Louis lying south of and below the Duluth ship canal be and the same is hereby separated from the city of Duluth and town of Duluth and from the independent school district of Duluth and from the fire department of the district of Duluth, and is set apart for incorporation as a village under the provisions of chapter ten (10) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) for the incorporation of villages, and the name of such corporation shall be the Village of Park Point.

Sec. 2. That Emesch R. Jefferson, Z. D. Scott and H. A. Kuchli are hereby designated, authorized and empowered to fix a time and place when and where the legal voters resident within the limits of said territory shall meet and organize as such village under the provisions of this act and said chapter ten (10) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) for

the incorporation of villages.